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[ 1ssue netice of intent 1o revoke

#

®] Issue stop work order
Applicable Zoning Section(s): ZR 12-10{Definitions) Floor Area, ZR 82-34, ZR B2-36, ZR 77-02, ZR 23-851(b}(2)

Comments:
Page 10f3

The current approved and permitted application is for a 25 story residential, mixed use new building with
Community Facility on an interior zoning lot located entirely within C4-7 and the Special Lincoln Square District.
The referenced posted ZD1 form (scan dated 7/26/2018), is associated with proposed post approval amendment
(PAA) Document 16. It shall be noted that PAA Document 16 remains in disapproved status as there are
unresolved Department issued objections. This scope is not yet accepied as part of the currently permitted
application.

The amended scope in PAA document 16 proposes a 775 foot tall, 41 story building containing residential and
community facility uses located on an enlarged zoning lot containing an existing 2-stary landmark building (air-rights
parcel). The proposed new zoning lot is split between an R-8 district and C4-7 district within the Special Lincoln
Square District. The lot area is 19,582sf in the R-8 portion and 35,105 sf in the C4-7 portion. The challengers
reference the proposed scope in PAA Document 16 and the chailenge points and Department response are below,
1. The Challenger cites errors in the Zoning Diagram (ZD1), such as the number of floors indicated in the chart
under Item 4 (Proposed Fioor area}, etc.

Response to ltem 1: No ZR Section is cited in this portion of the Challenge. However, the applicant will be advised
to make any necessary comections to the zoning diagram (ZD1).

2. The Challenger states that the project in the posted ZD1 includes “oversized inter-building voids” used for
accessory mechanical space.

Response to tem 2: No ZR Section is cited in this portion of the Challenge. However, it is assumed the challenger
is referring to floor 18, as indicated in the ZD1. Floor 18 is proposed mechanical space with a vertical distance of
approximately 160 feet to the top of floor 19. The Zoning Resolution does not prescribe a height fimit for building
floors.

This portion of the Chatlenge is denied.

Nama of Autharized Reviswer (pleasa print):

Title (please print):

7
Authotized Signature: REVIEWED BY Dal% Tithe;
Scott D. Pavan, RA
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Review Dodision: [} Challenge Denied (I} Challsnge Acospted, Follow-Up Action(s) Required (indicate below)
[J 1ssue notice of intent to revoke

0 Issue stop work order
Applicable Zoning Section(s). ZR 12-10(Definitions) Floor Area, ZR 82-34, ZR 82-36, ZR 77-02, ZR 23«851(&)&2} -

Comments:

Page20of 3

3. The Challenger states that Tower Coverage (ZR Section 82-36) and Bulk distribution {(ZR Section 82-34) are
incorrectly calculated using portions of the zoning lot and not the entire zoning fot. The Challenger also states the
applicant’s incorrect interpretation of ZR 77-02 contributes {o this error,

Response to ltem 3: The proposed new zoning iot in the referenced ZD1 is located entirely within the Special
Lincoln Square District, and is also 5plit by a district boundary line between an R-8 district and C4-7 district (R10
equivalent). The portion of the proposed building that qualifies as a tower is located within the C4-7 portion of the
zoning lot.

Section 82-34 (Bulk Distribution) states that “within the Special District, at least 60% of the total floor area on the
zoning lot be located partially or entirely below a height of 150 feet from curb tevel.”

A review of the proposed PAA Document 16 indicates compiliance with this requirement, as Section 82-34 would be
applicable {o all portions of a zoning lot located within the Special District regardiess of zoning district designations.
Per Section 82-35 (Height and Setback Regulations) “alt buildings [in the Special District] shali be subject to height
and setback regulations of the underlying districts.” As part of the height and setback regulations of the underlying
districts, Section 33-48 (Special Provisions for Zaning Lots Divided by District Boundaries) addresses the specific
issue of split lot conditions, and states In part, *...whenever a zoning lot is divided by a boundary between a district
to which the provisions of Section 33-45 (Tower Regulations) apply and a district to which such provisions do not
apply, the provisions set forth in Article Vi, Chapter 7 shall apply.” Section 77-02 (Zoning Lots not Existing Prior to
Effective Date or Amendment of Resolution) states in part, "Whenever a zoning lot is divided by a boundary
between two or more districts..., each portion of such zoning lot shall be regulated by ali the provisions applicabie to
the district in which such portion of the zoning lot is located.” As such, Section 33-45, a provision that is applicable
1o C4-7 district is to be applied to the portion of the zoning lot within the C4-7 district.

Name of Authorized Reviewer (please print):

Titla {piease print):
& N =
Authonzed Signature: ) % Time:
Issuers: write signature, date, and time on each dpgiof the Betigh is form .
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DECISION {To be completed by a Buildings Department officiat)

Raview Deciston:  |X| Challenge Deniad [ chatlenge Accepted, Follow-up Action(s) Required {indicate below)
£3 1ssue notice of intent to revoke
m| Issue stop work order

Applicable Zoning Section(s): ZR 12-10(Definitions) Floor Area, ZR 82-34, ZR 82-36, ZR 77-02, ZR 23-851(b)}(2)

Comments:
Page 30of 3

Section 82-36 (Special Tower Coverage and Setback Regulations) states in part, “the requirements of Sections
3345 (Tower Regulations) or 35-84 (Special Tower Regulations for Mixed Buildings) for any building, or portion
thereof, that qualifies as a "tower" shall be modified as follows:... a tower shalt occupy in the aggregate.....not more
than 40 percent of the lot area of a zoning lot...; and ...not less than 30 percent of the lot area of a zoning lot.”
Section 82-36 specifically modified Section 33-45 to include specific tower regulations for the Special Lincoln
Square District, but did not negate the need to comply with the rest of the regulations of the underlying district as
per Section 82-35. As such, Section 33-48 remains applicable, and the “zoning lot” referenced in Section 82-36
pertains only to the portion of the zoning lot within the C4-7 district.

A review of the proposed PAA Document 18 indicates compliance with tower coverage because the special tower
coverage regulations would only be applicable in those portions of the Special District where towers are permitted,
in this case the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot.

Therefore based on the above, this portion of the challenge is denied.

4. The Challenger claims that “Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be proportionate to their
mechanical use.”

Response: No ZR Section is cited in this portion of the Challenge. A review of the proposed PAA Document 16
indicates the proposed mechanical deductions are substantially compliant.

This portion of the Challenge is danied.

5. The Chatllenger claims that pursuant to Section 23-851 (b) the small inner court [along the northeast edge of the
C4-7 portion of the zoning lot} is too smalil.”

Response: A review of the proposed PAA Document 16 indicates an open area located along this side lot line. Per
ZR Sections 33-51 and 24-61, minimum dimensions of courts and minimum distance between windows and walls or
lot lines shall apply only to portions of buildings used for community facility use containing living accommodations
with required windows. The portion of the proposed building in question will contain a house of worship (UG 4
Community Facility). Therefore, the above court reguiations do not apply. The proposed open area along the
northeast edge of the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot complies with Section 33-25(a)(Minimum Required Side Yards).
In addition, the one-story portion of the building located in the rear yard equivalent along the front lotline is a
permitted obstruction pursuant to Section 33-23.

This portion of the Challenge is denied.

Name of Authorized Reviewer (please print):

Title (please print}:

Authorized Signature: . REVIEWED BY Darq Time:
. _ ScottD. Pavan, RA
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M Zoning Challenge

Buiidings and Appeal Form
{for approved applications)
Must be typawritten
| 1] Property information Requirsd tor i chasienges. |
BIS Job Number 121180200 8IS Document Number 18
Boroygn Manhatian Housa Nots) 36 Strest Name Wost 66th Street

I 2 l Chatlenger information Optional, |

Note to a8 chellengers: This form will be scanned and pasted o the Department’s website.

Last Name Janes First Name George Middie inftial M
Afriiated Organization Prepared for. Landmark Westt & 10 West 66th Street Corporation
E-Muil george@georgsjanss.com Contact Number 917-612-7478

l 3 | Description of Challenge Required for all challenges. I

Note: Use this form pily for chalienges related to the Zoning Resolution

Select ons: Emwtuge Cl Appesl 1o a previously denied chalienge (denlad challenge muat be sttached)

Indicate total number of pages submitted with challenge, inciuding attachwnents: 38 {attechment may nct be larger then 117 x 17%
Ingicate relavant Zoning Resolution saction(s) below_ impraper ciltetion of the Zoning Resolution mey affect the processing and review of this
chalienge.

12-10 Floor Area, 82-34, B2-36, 77-02 and 23-851(b)(2)

Deascride tha chaliengs in detail below: (comtinue on page 2 ¥ adétions! epace Is required)
Please see attached.

Note to challengers: An official decision to the chalienge will be made aveilsble no earlier than 75 days after the Devel-
opmoetit Challenge process begina. For more information on the status of the Development Challenge process see the
Challenge Period Status link on the Appli 's website.

.

ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY leue Scott
Reviewer’s Signature: : Time: WO

Challenge
Denie

Dwtw: 13/29/2018




GEORGE M.
JANES &
ASSOCIATES

230 EAST $7TH STREEY
NEW YORK, NY {0128

Sorw.apotecbNe 0,

T: 646,651,6498
F: 801,457,7154
E: goorgafgeorgejanas.com

September 9, 2018

Rick D. Chandler, P.E., Commissioner

Department of Buildings

280 Broadway

New York, NY 10007
RE: Zoning Challenge
36 West 66 Street
Block 1118, Lot: 45
Job No: 121190200

Dear Commissioner Chandler:

At the request of the 10 West 66™ Street Corporation and Landmark West!, a
community-based organization that promotes responsible development on the
Upper West Side, I have reviewed the zoning diagram and related materials for
the new building under construction at 36 West 66t Street (AKA 50 West 66™
Street). My firm regularly consults with land owners, architects, community
groups and Community Boards on the New York City Zoning Resolution and I
have been a member of the American Institute of Certified Planners for the past
21 years.

Summary of findings
There are several deficiencies in the drawings and design. Review of issue 2
should be expedited, as it relates to building safety.

1) The ZD1 is not current and has errors. A new ZD1 or ZD1A should be
filed.

2) The FDNY has unanswered questions regarding the safety of interbuilding
voids. The Commissioner should not approve an unsafe building.

3) Tower coverage and bulk packing are calculated on different parts of the
zoning lot. They must be linked.

4) Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be proportionate to their
mechanical use.

5) The small inner court is too smatl.

Summary of the July 26, 2018 ZD1

The building is proposed in the midblock between Central Park West and
Columbus Avenue on a zonlng fot that is part through and part interior between
West 66% and West 65” Streets. The entire lot i ‘115 in the Special Lincoln Square
District (SLSD). The nortl;;gg e zoning lot is zoned C4-7 (an R10
equivalent) and th s;outlmum;.gtanfak\g&i.i;qx Fhe northern portion contains the
Armory, a commencial m City landmark) that is proposed to
stay. The proposed develop iailudes a residential tower with a community

Challenge
Denie
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facility in the first floor. The southern portion is developed with an R8 height
factor building, also with a community facility in the first floor.

The proposed building has an atypically large mechanical void. The following is ;1
3D model of the proposed building and the building to stay on the zoning lot,
based upon information provided in the ZD1:

Appraximate building

Georce M. Janes & A?mu-cs Challenge
Denie
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The mechanical portions of the proposed building are shown in gray, residential
in yellow, commercial in pink, and community facility in blue. A large
interbuilding void starts on the 18" floor and extends 161 feet to the next story,
the use of which is claimed to be accessory building mechanical. While there
may be some mechanical equipment placed on the floor of this space, it appears
that the primary use of the floor is to increase the height of the tower floors above
it. There are also mechanical floors on the 17t and 19" floors but these have
more typical floor-to-floor heights.

The building is also notable for the large size of the base below the tower. At over
20,000 SF with a maximum dimension of 165 by 140 feet, it leaves about 1/3 of
the floor area of each residential floor more than 30 feet from any possible
window. We engaged an expediter to get more detailed building plans so that we
could examine how this space, and the spaces claimed as mechanical are being
used. The expediter was informed that no more detailed plans regarding the
above grade portion of the building were publicly available. Therefore these
comments are limited to that information which is available, the ZD1 and the
PWIA.

1. The ZD1 is inconsistent and either incorrect or out of date
The ZD1 section drawing shows a 42™ floor, which appears to be a roof level.
There is neither a 42 floor, nor a roof level shown in the Proposed Floor Area
table. Further, the Proposed Floor Area table reads that the project proposed is
9.24 FAR. This is an error, as it omits all existing floor area to remain on the
zoning lot while counting the lot area of the entire zoning lot. The actual
proposed FAR is 10.03 (548,541 ZF A proposed / 54,687 SF of lot area). The
difference is not trivial and amounts to over 43,000 ZFA that is missing from the
table.

More substantially, however, a PW1A (dated August 28, posted August 30)
describes changes to the building that are material to the ZD1 and the zoning
approval. These changes include the elimination of the 40" and 41* floors and
changes to the configuration of the synagogue portion of the I* floor mezzanine.
The previous PW1 identified this mezzanine as mechanical space accessory to the
community facility use and the ZD1 shows this space as having no zoning floor
area. This new PW1A identifies it as “vacant” space. As defined by ZR12-10,
zoning floor area would include vacant space, while accessory mechanical space
is not. Accordingly, the MEZ1 4A line of the Proposed Floor Area table in the
ZD1 is incorrect and the ZD1 understates the amount of zoning floor area being
proposed.! Considering the proposal is using all the floor area generated by the
zoning lot, any exempt gross floor area reclassified as zoning floor area will cause
the building 1o no io(_nger comply with FAR and be out of compliance.

5 RE\gEVgED BY
! The PW1A also shows ﬂlem%m Mezzanine” (page 4) has six dweiling

units, which appears tq be an error_but+f TS is true, then phe zoning floor area reported in the
ZD1 is vastly incorrect

[
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At minimum, a new ZD1 (or a ZD1A) that demonstrates FAR compliance with
this additional zoning floor area, corrects the mezzanine in the table, removes the
40™ and 41* floors, adjusts floor area sums in the Proposed Floor Asea table,
includes existing floor area to remain in the Proposed Floor Area table, updates
the section, plan and elevation to describe the building being proposed, and
incorporates any other changes not detailed herein, is required. Alternatively, if
the DOB agrees that the floor area in the synagogue mezzanine should be
classified as zoning floor area, then it should issue an intent to revoke the zoning
approval.

2. The FDNY has unanswered questions regarding the safety of
interbuilding voids. The Commissioner should not approve any
unsafe building.

The proposed building has an “interbuilding void,™ which is a large empty area
that may be nominally used for accessory building mechanical purposes, but
which is mostly empty space not intended for habitation. In the past, both the
Department and the BSA have approved such spaces, which according to those
interpretations may be of unlimited size.

Interbuilding voids are still a novel construction technique and at 161 feet floor-
to-floor this one is the largest ever proposed. When the Special Lincoln Square
District was adopted in 1993, such a concept wes never considered because it was
inconceivabie. There is a substantial record regarding the design and adoption of
the Special Lincoln Square District, which tells us that the district regulations
were adopted, in part, to “control height” “in response to the issues raised by the
height and form of recent developments.™ The tallest of these “recent
developments™ was 545 feet,* which is over 200 feet shorter than the current
proposal. New York City codes do not directly address interbuilding voids or
their use, and developers, the DOB and the BSA have interpreted them just as
they would any other mechanical floor.

But interbuilding voids are not just another mechanical floor. They are a new
building technique that are not well addressed in any of our regulations. Just
because they contain a nominal amount of mechanical equipment does not mean
that they should be treated as any other mechanical floor. This is especiaily true
since the Fire Department of the City of New York (FDNY) has expressed
questions regarding the safety of this new construction technique. Once those
concerns were expressed, all approvals of buildings using the technique should
have been suspended until the FDNY questions were answered and stop work
orders for buildings under construction should bave been issued.

2 “inra-building veid”
now appears to be e
3N 940127 (A) ZRM, December 21 P ;.
¢ The Millennium Towdqr at 101 West B0 great

o)

<
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R pgCurn but 1he phrase “interbuilding veid”
grecontiues its use.
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It does not matter that the technique may be legal under zoning, The New York
City Building Code clearly grants the Commissioner the powers to override an
approval if there is an issue of “safety or health™:

Any matter or regquirement essential for the fire or
structural safety of a new or existing building or
essential for the safety or health of the occupants or
userxs thereof or the public, and which is not covered by
the proviaions of this code or other applicable laws and
regulations, shall be subject to determination and
requirements by the commissionar in specific cases.®
[Emphasis added)

The FDNY’s concerns

In 2017, I brought the concept of interbuilding voids to the attention of the
FDNY. At that time, the Burcau of Operations - Office of City Planning was
unfamtliar with this new building technique. I provided drawings in the hope that
these drawings could be examined with & consideration for both fire safety and
fire operations. Later, on May 3, 2018, the FDNY expressed the following
concerns about a building with a large interbuilding void on East 62" Street:

The Bureau of Operations has the following concerns in regards to the proposed construction @
249 East 62 street (“dumbbell tower™):

+ Access for FDNY to blind elevator shafts... will there be access doors from the fire stairs.

- Ability of FONY personnel and occupants to cross over from one egress stair to another within
the shaf! in the event that one of the stairs becomes untenable.

* Will the void space be protected by a sprinkler as & “concealed space.”
+ Will there be provisions for smoke control/smoke exhaust within the void space.

* Void space that contain mechanical equipment... how would FDNY access those areas for
operations.

These concemns and questions appear informal because they were sent out as an
email by the FDNY Office of Community Affairs rather than a formal
memorandum from the FDNY. [ contacted the Bureau of Operations to confirm
their accuracy, which that office did.

On August 31, 2018, I called Captain Simon Ressner, the person who put the
FDNY"s safety concerns in writing, asking him the status of the FDNY’s
concemns regarding interbuilding voids. He informed me that the FDNY has had
no communication with the DOB since the DOB was informed of the FDNY’s
safety concerns. He also said that the FDNY had some communication with the

Department of Ciwws concerns were acknowledged,
but no answers wefe proviggd ewep sy

Scott D, Paven, RA
Borough Commissioner

5 §28-103.8 %
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Further, Captain Ressner told me that the FDNY had not been asked to comment
on the West 66™ Street building, and, indeed, only knew of its existence because I

sent the ZD1 to him. When asked about the parts of the ZD1 for West 66" Street
labeled “FDNY access,” he informed me that he could not make a determination
as to the adequacy of these spaces based upon so little information. He would
need to see full building plans, which, according to our expediter, are not
available to the public.

As a citizen of the City of New York, | have to say that this lack of
communication or concern over FDNY’s questions is shocking. All New Yorkers
expect our City agencies to be working together and sharing information, but in
this case it appears that the following is true:

A new building technique (the void) is introduced;

No ore from the DOB informs the FDNY,;

A private citizen brings this to the FDNY’s attention,;

FDNY expresses concern and asks several questions, in writing,
regarding the safety of fire operations within the void;

Those questions are met with silence from the DOB;

DOB continues to approve buildings with the same technique, which
are even larger and more extreme.

B L B e

S

Most issues involving zoning challenges are technical and esoteric, impacting an
element of form or use. While these issues are important, they almost never
involve possible physical harm. The FDNYs questions rise to a completely
different level. This is a question of building safety, a furdamental role of
govemment, which has been left unanswered. The DOB should have never
granted an approval to a building where the FDNY has expressed questions
regarding fire safety and operations.

Building code §28-103.8 anticipates situations that are not well addressed in the
Zoning Resolution, Building Code, and/or Construction Code and provides the
Commissioner of Buildings the ability, indeed the obligation, to make a
determination on this construction technique as an issue of public safety. Simply,
safety trumps zoning, as it should.

Other agencies are also recognizing that interbuilding voids are a problem but not
for the same reasons the FDNY has expressed. In a January 2018 town hall event,
the Mayor and Chair of CPC Marissa Lago stated that interbuilding voids were a
problem and that DCP was working with the Department of Buildings to find a
solution. In May and September of 201 8 I met with the head of the Manhattan
office of DCP and what they are, and where they
become probl an.uchan desio k perspective, and I understand
that City Council ] 980 dmilar meetings and concerns. All

PRI Y are a problem and that they
undermine the intcht of the B BguldBns i Zoning Resolution, while not
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providing any public benefit. Council Member Rosenthal and Manhattan
Borough President Brewer have both repeatedly and publicly voiced their concem
about this technique as a loophole around zoning’s bulk regulations that does
nothing to improve the quality or amount of housing in the City.

But most importantly, this novel technique reay not be safe. Our codes give
Commissioner Chandler the authority to act to protect safety, and act he must,

3. Tower coverage and bulk packing are calculated on different parts
of the zoning lot. They must be linked.
While the tower portion of a building constructed under the tower-on-base
regulations has no height limit, height is effectively regulated by linking tower
coverage to the “bulk packing” rule. We know this because the City Planning
Commission (CPC) stated as much in their approval of the tower-on-base
regulations:

“The height of the tower would be effectively regulated by using a defined range of tower
coverage 230 ta 40%) together with a required percentage of floor area under 150 feet (55
to 60%)."

The Special Lincoln Square District has its own flavor of the tower-on-base
regulations but it is clear that the intent of the regulations is the same:

“Furthermore, in order o control the massing and height of development, envelope and
floor area distribution regulations should be introduced throughout the district. These
proposed regulations would introduce tower coverage controls for the base and tower
portions of new development and require a minimum of 60 percent of a development's
total floor area to be located below an elevation of 150 feet. This would produce building
heights ranging from the mid-20 to the low-30 stories (including penthouse floors) on the
remaining development sites.

In response to the Community Board's concern that a height limit of 275 feet should be
applied throughout the district, the Commission believes that specific fimits are not
generally necessary in an area characterized by towers of various heights, and that the
proposed mandated envelope and coversge controls should predictably regulate the
heights of new development. The Commission also believes that these controls would
sufficiently regulate the resultant building form and scale even in the case of
development involving zoning lot mergers.””

The key components of the tower-on-base regulations (tower coverage and floor
area under 150 feet (the so-called bulk packing rule)) only function as intended
when they are applied over the same lot area. Because this zoning lot is split by 2
zoning district boundary, the applicant, relying upon ZR 77-02, decided that tower
coverage is calculated on the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot (35,105 SF), while the
area under 150 feet);.ummmmmqning lot (54,687 SF), regardiess

of zoning district. REVIEWED BY
. Scott D. Pavan, RA
—#oroogh Cornmissioner
5N 940013 ZRM
TN 940127 (A) ZRM
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The applicant’s reading of 77-02 is in error. While ZR 82-34 instructs that floor
area under 150 feet should be calculated on the entire zoning lot, it does not also
follow that tower coverage (82-36) should be calculated on a different portion of
the zoning lot, as such a reading is contrary to the purpose of the tower-on-base
regulations and leads to absurd results.

A basic principle of statutory construction is that the same phrase or term should
be given a consistent meaning when interpreting a statute. In the applicant’s
interpretation, the term “zoning lot” means a large area (54,687 SF) under 82-34
(bulk packing) and a small area (35,105 SF) under 82-36 (tower coverage). Not
only does this interpretation violate this basic principle that the same words
should have the same meaning, it is also in conflict with the intent of the statute as
detailed in the CPC findings.

Another bedrock principle of legislative construction, going back over 100 years,?
is that legislatures do not intentionally act irrationally or promote absurd resuits.

“The Legisiature is presumed to have intended that good will result from its laws, and a

bad result suggests a wrong interpretation. . . . Where possible a statute will not be
construed 30 as to lead to . tbsmdmequmortoself-wnmmw

(McKinney's Statutes § m).cmmmmmm 303 N.Y. 453,
460-461 (1952); Fiynn v, Prudential Ins. Co., 207 N.Y. 315 (1913).

It bears repeating: “A bad result suggests a wrong interpretation.” In the context
of the tower-on-base building form, the interpretation the applicant has proposed
produces a bad result which goes against the intent of the regulations. Perhaps the
best evidence for the bad result is the current application, which produces a
building over 200 feet taller than the Millennium Tower, the 545-foot tower that
created the impetus to adopt the amendments to the Special District. These
amendments were, in past, intended to control building beight and to prevent
additional buildings like Millennium Tower. But more than that, if the applicant’s
interpretation was actually correct, and all floor area under 150 feet on the zoning
lot counts as area under 150 feet, while tower coverage only counts in the R10
equivalent portion of the zoning lot, then this building could have easily been
more absurd and more contrary to the intent of the special district regulations; the
applicant appears to be showing restraint by not fully exploiting the loophole their
interpretation creates.

For example, directly to the west and south of the subject zoning lot, there are lots
9 and 10, which contain existing buildings that are both entirely below 150 feet

* This concept has been repeatedly affirmed in o scent years in both land use and other
contexts. For examply d'175 (2017), decided less than one year
ppdafl p* vacuum-like’ readings of statutes in

S560H &5 i oomraryto the purpose and intent of
the underlying statutor PMe ary o cogf m dther operative features of the statute's
core overview procedu !
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and are in the R8 zoning district. Using the applicant’s logic and interpretation of
the SLSD and 77-02, the applicant could have expanded their zoning lot to
include these sites, ® which would have added approximately 45,000 SF of
existing floor area under 150 feet.!® This zoning lot merger would have required
no transfer of floor area, or “air rights,” and would not change anything about
these existing buildings or materially impair their development potential, other
than keeping any fuiure development to less than 150 feet. Their existing floor
area would just be used in the tower-on-base calculations, which would have
allowed the applicant to construct an even taller building.

Such a paper transaction would have atlowed the 45,000 SF floor area in these
existing buildings to be counted as being below 150 feet in the bulk packing
calculations. The net effect of such an action would be to allow the tower to
increase by two stories or 32 feet.!!

Using the applicant’s interpretation, the larger the zoning lot with existing
buildings under 150 feet, the taller the tower can go, as long as those existing
buildings are in a non-tower zoning district (not R9 or R19, or their commercial
equivalents). Yet the CPC wrote in their findings about the impact of zoning lot
mergers on the tower-on-base form in Lincoln Square:

“The Commission elso believes that these controls would sufficiently regulate the
resultant building form and scale ever in the case of development involving zoning lot
mergers.” (Emphasis added.j

If the applicant’s interpretation were correct, then there is no way that this CPC
belief could be accurate. To demonstrate an even more absurd example of the
applicant’s interpretation, consider the following tower-on-base building proposed
at 249 East 62" Street.

° With the consent of the owners of lots 9 and 10,

'* The ZD1 interprets the 60% rule as 60% of the maximum allowable floor area on the lot, not the
floor area permitted. The text of 82-34, however, instructs “60 percent of the total #floor arca#
permitted,” which is not necessarily the maximum floor area aliowed, and less floor area may be
permitted than the maximum allowed. In the case of this building, the applicant’s interpretation,
while in error, is not material since the building is proposed at the maximum floor area allowed.

In this hypothetical scenario, however, floor area permitted would require a literal interpretation of
the text: the total floor area for which a penmt is, or will be, granted.

' A 45,000 SF increase | an that 40% of that area, or 18,000 SF,
couid be moved from “1he proposed building ifko the tower over 150 feet, effectively
allowing the tower to ihcrea g % R 32 feqt using 16 feet FTF heights. The height
of the base can be maijtainegidng f mrplate f the base, which would result in a
better floor plate for rosidenti eeping the sam} floor plate and raising floor-to-floor

heights by less than o
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Actual tower-on-base proposal ot 249 E. 62 Street

This is another R10 equivalent tower-on-base building with a massive void. Here,
the R10 equivalent portion of the lot extends only 100 feet from the wide street
the tower faces. [f all floor area on the zoning lot under 150 feet can be counted
for bulk packing outside the R10 equivalent portion of the lot, and the tower is
only counted on the R10 equivalent portion of the zoning lot, then the zoning lot
can be expanded to cover much of the block. [f that is done, then all fioor area
under 150 feet, with the exception of the ground floor of the new building will be
in buildings to stay on the lot. This zoning lot would require no transfer of
development rights and would not impair the future development potential of the
existing developments in the height limited mid-blocks. The following shows
how such a building might be rassed out:

Gecrat M, Janes & Afsocinies Challenqge
Denie
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The applicant’s interpretation would
allow the midblock R8B buildings (light
yellow) to contribute all the floor area
bulk packing requires.

Possible tower on base massing if the area for tower coverage is divorced from the area for bulk
packing

The existing buildings added to the zoning lot are shown in light yellow in the
midblock. They contribute substantially all the floor area under 150 feet that this
new building needs so that the floor area generated on its own lot can be placed at
levels higher than 150 feet. In the prior example there were 13 residential floors
aver 150 feet. With this interpretation and large zoning lot, 26 residential floors
in the main portion of the building are over 150 feet. This example shows
expanded mechanical floors acting as a platform to raise the building to 150 feet
so that the height can be maintained. It could have just as easily been a single
floor designed to be 150 feet floor-to-floor, which while sounding absurdly
unrealistic, is actuslly 11 feet shorter than what the applicast is actually proposing
on the 18" floor of their building.

e R
While the absurdity of tbfco K ‘.‘hklterpm tation is self-evident, it must also
be said that there i§ ho peasognY sor d¢sign rationale for zoning text to
be read as such, The 30% minifffum tower coverage standard came out of DCP

GeorGe M. Janes & Afsociates chaliqn e
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studies from 30 years ago'? that found that older towers from the 1960s and 70s
were largely at or near the 40% maximum coverage. Towers from the 1980s were
smaller, averaging just 27% with some extreme cases as low as 20%. The record
shows the 30% minimum on tower coverage, linked with “bulk packing,” was
intended to act as a control on tower height. At its largest (11,580 SF), the tower
proposed on West 66 Street has a coverage of 21% on its zoning lot. Atits
smallest, it covers just 19%. [t must cover between 30% and 40% of the zoning
lot, which means it should be between 16,406 SF and 21,875 SF. The tower
coverage is too smatl; the approval should be revoked.

4. Areas claimed for mechanical exemptions should be proportionate
to their mechanical use.

The DOB has the responsibility to determine that spaces claimed as exempt from
zoning floor area because they are used for mechanicals are, in fact, used for
accessory building mechanicals and are reasonably proportionate to their use. If
they are not, then the DOB must ask the applicant to redesign these spaces.
Considering the size of the 18 floor, at 161 feet floor-to-floor, it seems unlikely
that any such review took place.

We know that, in the past, the DOB required applicants to justify their mechanical
exemptions and questioned the validity of these spaces. [ am attaching a ZRD1
dated 3/12/2010 that was reviewed by then Manhattan Deputy Borough
Commissioner Raymond Plumney. This document is the result of a DOB Notice
of Objections dated 1/12/2010'* where the DOB questioned the applicant’s use of
the mechanical exemption. This ZRD1 is notable because the building in question
is what would become known as One Fifty Seven, the taliest residential building
in Manhattan at the time.

The original Notice of Objections, as reported in the ZRD1, documents the DOB
questioning mechanical spaces, requiring the epplicant to justify the spaces they
were claiming as exempt. It is evidence that the DOB at one time policed the
exemption, to ensure that the spaces claimed as exempt from zoning floor area
actually should be exempt and that mechanical spaces were sized proportionately
to their mechanical purpose. This was a vital function that the DOB served in the
past and there has been no statute that required a change in policy. As this
building demonstrates, the DOB needs to police spaces that applicants are
claiming arc exempt to ensure that they are appropriate to the exemption. If it
does not, the exemption is abused, which undermines the Zoning Resolution’s
bulk reguiations. The DOB shouid reexamine the spaces claimed as exempt and
require that they be proportionally sized for their mechanical purpose; if they are
not, the DOB should revoke the approval.

o~
'? Regulating Rendm’[

Squsre District Zoning R
PThe originat Notice ectic
October 2017. [t has gdt yet bis
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S. The small inaer court is too smali.
The ground level open space shown below is not a side yard because it does not
extend to the front yard line. It is surrounded by building walls and a lot line, so
therefore, it must be an inner court. While the numbers are hard to read on the
ZD], it appears that the pian shows the narrowest dimension for this small inner
court to be just over nine feet,

WEST 68TH STREET
i} |80 WIDE = NARROW STREET |

20y DB-"ELUR‘ENT
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Detail of plan showing the small inngr court
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ABT. 1 STORY & C

Detail of plan with dbnmlon circled

The number shown appears to be 9.58 feet but that dimension is not taken at the
narrowest location. ZR 23-851(b)X(2) requires that this inner court be at least 10
feet wide. The zoning approval should be revoked.

Final thought: a self-imposed hardship

On October 24, 2016, the DOB gave this applicant an approvai for a different
building on the C4-7 portion of the zoning lot, which allowed the applicant to
proceed with demolition and excavation. More than four months prior to DOB’s
2016 approval, the Attorney General of the State of New York approved the sale
of the Jewish Guild for the Blind (which is the former owner of the R8 portion of
the zoning lot along West 65% Street) to the owner of this development. In
November of 2017, a new design for the current zoning lot was announced to the
public and shown to elected officials and neighbors. At this time, zoning approval
was still not sought. During the 18 months between the initial zoning approval
and the July 26, 2018 zoning approval, demolition, excavation and construction of
the foundation continuéd, all based on an approval for a building no one intended
to build. This clever exercise at obfuscation has allowed construction to progress
far beyond what would be typical at this point in the approval process.

While not directly applicable to the Zoning Resolution, this issue matters because
courts, the Board of Standards and Appeals, and perhaps the DOB, ail care to
varying degrees about the hardship their decisions can create, especially for
developers who have already mvestcd mgmﬁcant financial resources. Ifa
building is substantjz nd an ermgr in the approval is found, the
more likely the err wed to stand, especially if a
court is involved. ubgtantial progress the applicant
made on construction i [8 mpnths of construction activity
between the DOB’p Ini that was never intended to be

GeorGe M. JANES & AfsoCiaTES Challenge
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built, and its approval of this current proposal. Had the applicant filed for zoning
approval in 2016 when the NYS Attorney General approved their acquisition, or
even when the proposal was shown to the public in Nevember 2017, this
challenge would have been filed much earlier in the construction process. Any
hardship created because of a correction of an error in the approval is entirely
self-imposed and should not be a consideration for any administrative or legal
entity.

Close
Thank you for consideration of these issues and your efforts to make New York
City a better place. If you have any questions, please contact me directly at

EEOIER(@ECOIgeIanes. com.

Sincerely,
al

/

George M. Janes, AICP, George M. Janes & Associates

For

Sean Khorsandi, Executive Director, Landmark West!

And

John Waldes, President, 10 West 66 Street Corporation

With support from:

Q. RoweR._

Gale Brewer, Manhattan Borough President
M&A‘L Pavan, RA

Helen Rosenthal, %mil Memljer

Denie
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Brad Hoylman, New York State Senator

Richard N. Gottiried, Member of New York State Assembly
Attachments: ZD1, PWIA for 36 West 66™ Street, ZRD1 9631

CC: Bill de Blasio, New York City Mayor
Corey Johnson, New York City Council Speaker
Edith Hsu-Chen, Director, Manhattan DCP
Erik Botsford, Deputy Director, Manhattan, DCP
Beth Lebowitz, Director, Zoning Division, DCP
Captain Simon Ressner, Fire Department, City of New York
Raju Mann, Director, Land Use, New York City Council
Roberta Semer, Chair, Community Board 7
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oeoe Y= _ ] ! -
L Qotese B R
ﬁ Ard o hnes M3
9
§ = . - i ! 3 | 40 BYes A3 : T i
& MEP ROOM (ACCESSORY TO RESIDENTIAL) (BETWEEN 18T AND 2ND
& FLOOR) i
® {
e ] [ 40 BYe | RZ s _z
) SYNAGOGUE MEZZANINE(VACANT SPACE AT MZ1 NOT
BE OCCUPIED UNLESS AN AMENDED CO IS |
ANG 2ND FLOOR) 3
_ [OveDwi 1 0 [Ave | R2 ; r
g]sm(e)mAmnewrsrmn.
. ¥ g -

qummhnmdbmn-hwm«mIthwbnw Arplone's e
Wuh-wm mmMm of OWIwies, SINEr 86 & grakaly Ko porformdng he
8 punishahie by imprisonment or Sne or both. § hemby state of tw shove

hmb
hw-dwuhhld knowledga.
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| Hbaso
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Bulldings PW1A: Schedule A - Occupancy / Use ot and w8

Jobs tnambaey it biwn
Mt b typowtiton. 121190200
25291A Sheat 5 o 13
lF— Exinting Lags! Use Proposed Use wmmw-wmuwm
Maxm iive |2014 Code Bulkding Godw Occupancy Dweling/ | Zoring Use Maximum {Live [2014 Code Bulding Gods Occupency |Dwesing  |Zoring Use
ot | Nmberar Itrmd |D o7 pin) (Rexening | Group(s) Numbar of ll.nld Dusigne-  Group(s) Rooring | Groupis)
Parsons  |(pa) |‘one? Unlls (BC) Persons  !(paf) %ons only” Units (BC)
002- i L) s N ) | 40 [@Yes R2 2
1002 \ § 5| PRIVATE DWELLING UNIT TERRACES (NORTH;}
' g i
b :
{ | _
orb———\ve % 1 6§ | 40 ®Yes | R2 L 2
005 f E TENANT STORAGE ROOM ACCFSSORY T RESINENTIAI PER FLOOR !
o
5 |
LY H
g O ™ :
g gg@o e A I T AL 2 2 !
& 20 ! 1" PRIVATE DWELLING unrrnznmces (80OUTH) !
2 = 5 f
§ ad Adct new ime : 5
; [ fves e
r L. U ~Yes b .' -
. 3
Qetere M- }
' i H
EN S
FaleRication of srty statement is & misdemeanor by & fine or Impr or both, It e undawhal to give to Aeion's N G 1, TN T T T e ey
unmuhrnmym mmmmwwmwuumhmmmum«% usso \
mmuwm fs punishable by imprisocment or Goe or both. | harsby stals ol the above Bt Py
mmmunmwmm — ] hﬁm Jr— ~—
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PW1A: Schedule A - Occupancy / Use K ekl
25291A st be typewritton. 121190200
Shest 8 of 13
T [exeingloguUse [ mresstuse T en 2006 Goe equiniems a.;;;;;;;mm]
Floor {Mudmum  |Uve 2014 Code ;Budding Cods Occupsncy |Oweling!  iZaning Usa Mazktum [::, zoucoa-imcmmm !ommg |7 ~ing Uss
IMuenber of [Lomd | 1 Groupls) Rooming Group(s) Numberof (Lowd ODweigra- |Groupls) ﬁ:nmhp ! Groupia)
|Pepons tom? { {units BC) Pamons
L. [iYeDHy I BYes i | :
] . i
§ Leltie Ape 0U3 - 003 |
{
16! s=g
L — Y[ —_— ] I Bres | e e e e
“4 Delese Aine 003 -03Y ‘
! oF =
s F5 D] 1. T T e [
s 2@ .
e o3 -
§ o@ ;) Letete e 004 —004 ;
g _ =l |
 foveiH] B ]
o YL . .. : . . j
B 8 ‘ L y, 005— 5_— ¥
| i Doigie Tine DG 006 Glpias) J /\é;._as__gm% -
loog-| ... [OveDw - I . - %0 Eve _R2 L T w2 v
o8 § | SEVEN (7)CLASS A DWELLING UNITS PER FLOOR )
:i il:‘
i y Ve &
Falutficution of any by 8 fine o lmpr e, or both. RIs oogvwios T R
mwthWBMWMMWMﬂ--uMMMM
In exchange o specka conideraton, Viistion ls uniatebl by Brisiecryec o e o both. | hareby sake f e above
mmwhmmdmw
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Falsificstion p
anvbyee.a'mudlvmmbmpt lnybanﬂ.mmshrywwm elther za a gratuty for,
conaideration. Vickstion ie

in axchange for

Bulldings PW1A: Schedule A - Occupancy / Use St s
Must bg lypewritien.
25291R et 7 A a8 121190200
Eowinglogallse D h wu.. T ;;m&‘c;ﬁwmm;m"
“Fioor Wive [2014 Code Bulding Code Occupency Dwelling/  [Zoning Usa gun 12014 Code ‘Building Code Gocupancy . [Oweling! ]Zorhg i
Numperof Load ,Dulm- Group(a) Rooming  |Geoup(s) Lo} Desigo-  Group(e) |Rooming  |Group(e)
Farsons {pe) ons? Units (8C) f(pd) lmw Unitts {BC) |
007-. CYes[ON- . ' \ [ 40 @Yes R-2 i 7 2
008 - H ! SEVEN (7) CLASS A DWELLING UNITS PER FLOOR
b1 i
{
e ~——OYes O ! | 40 fAves R-2 [ .7
——— - o SR [ — Rz . r 2
014 |§ . SEVEN (7)CLASS A DWELLING UNITS PER FLOOR
T 3%
g 0.8 A &3 j
- NN L L0700 ‘ i 2[00 BYe S2.F2.51 | s
& 295 a:,% §| STORM WATER DENTENTION TANK, POOL EQUIPMENT ;
: 82 '3 356 2| ROOMMECHANICAL 1 & 2, GENERATOR ROOM, TELEPHONE ROOM, |
£ 90 37 §Sp 5| ATS ROOM, ELECTRICAL ROOM i
B 1 & ‘
. B (|2 Yes N i | ] @Yes ‘
o g [ YesONS A S - e |
6
£ g /fg'aEDAQ \
& . £ S Y%\
016-} .. Divec Tin | N 80 ! A0 XYes g R2 ] N
018 | 5! . ACCESSORY AMENITY SPACE FOR RES, TENONTS (Loumcr RO i
g - nle doseaphion. ——> g{courensnce ROOM, SERVING PANTRY) o, N "
tg i '7). n OQ
’ of any s misdeermancr end s punishable by a fite or i, or botly, ft is ftogveton Aglicant’s Merrs (plasse:. - N\ T eh v

purishabis by imprizsonment or fine or both. 1 haraby stute

informuation ke complete and comect to the best of my knowledge.
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PW1A: Schedule A - Occupancy / Use Ortct e ol

DuiSrgs At be 1o aber Wbut vy
121190200
25291A et B "’:'*‘m
unih Proposed Use mmmwmmuwm
Floar uumi""u- 1201 Code Coda Gooupancy [Dweling! | Zaring Use WModmum  Lve 12014 Code |Bulkding Code Occupancy n—my mua
Ngnhar of [Dusigne- | Groug(s) Rotming | Group(s) Numberof Loed (Designe-  |Group(s) ] ]
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| 016 Dves 0¥y o 68 40 @ve R-2 R | 2 |

£ LOBBY/VESTIBULES_1& 2 (ACCESSORY TO RESIDENTIAL)

i

N

groz/6tat :ateg

N R T T P T
MEGHANICALROOM
— L e e

lmvmouaccsssmvmnesmemw)

!
f
60 | 40 RYe | i

’ | POOL POOL TERRACE & sm. WALKWAY,
TERRACE(AGCESBORY TO RESIDENTIAL) \
| j =0
& e

forye| . reeDnl J o 19 40 Wves | £ g 19 .
L1017 . ELECTRICAL ROOM, MECHANICAL ROOM| BOILEK KOO - . (1SF |
l % Ke - wnile descriphin —> is.mz AV ROOM @ .
i
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Busdings PW1A: Schedule A - Occupancy / Use R et R ]
At be lypowritisn. 121190200
252914 S 9 o 13
Extoting Loge! Use Proposed Use mmmwm-am«ﬁrm'
Muximum fLive 2074 Code [Bulding Code Occupancy |Dwellng/  Zoning Usa Maodmum  (Lve 2094 Cade wmmm mu «m;gm.
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| E 3 !
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g _h g gs:ﬂ
8 Y : AP OveOn | v 9 By o __R2 L3 2 4
E E.%g- §33 5 PRIVATE DWELLING UNIT LOGGIA'S (3 PER FLOOR) ;
2 m I
¥ aa 350 3 i
o m 8 < 1
23 |
0201 Ly CiYos O] I N | 40 ®Yes | R-2 3 2 ];
028 !5 THREE (3) CLASS A DWELLINGS PER FLOOR
§ ~ fa new ke § TN ‘
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027 — |Oves DN, _ 40 ®ves | R-2 A2 L ___2e
l°33§ §§mom CLASS A DWELLINGS PER R
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25291A Opowrian. 121150200
St 10 o 13
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Budings PW1A: Schedule A - Occupancy / Use K i)
Mt ba typewriton. 121190200

25291A - 11 o 13
i - Existing Logat Use Froposad Use 'u-mmww;:n:f:;;m
nwlm Uva 12014 Code mmm l [2oning Use Magdmum LM "2014 Code a«mc«mm Ovwelling’ Use
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| YeOR ! P TYes [ ]
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Bulldings PW1A: Schedule A - Occupancy / Use @ S
Must ba typosrtien. 121190200
25291a Sed 12 o 13
! Existing Loget Use o ‘ Proposed ise “Une 2008 Code axasvlents ooy even or alder Codee,)
) Muodmum  (LUve MAmmmw Dwsling’  Zoning Use T |ieviemam [Lv {2014 Code [Bullding Code Ocopancy  Dweling! ing Use - -
Fiooe Number of l [ Lﬂm Group{s) Seamber of 'La-d ‘ iamn(c) Rooming m:;-
Parvcea |n Uniwe (BC) | Pormore  i(pe) pm- Units (5C)
DiYes O [ 3. Tamve | EX] _ 2
EELECTRIGALROOMI-S’TORAGEROM '
I
= O ' | T o a2 _
§ MECHANICAL UNITS
i .
g Cves D 1 =] s | A 81 R —
é § BRESATELUTEMM !
[ Yes [Jvar L . _[BYe o {
“p
ﬂ " Me
(a7 0] = I ,l T ¥
g n
o .. e |
i
o Oagpe Q'-*' )}

Fmdwm--M“hmwlhchMuhﬁ!hMbdﬁbnm [esSrryre——,

m or fer & cy enployes 10 acoapt, sny danefit, monstery or ctharwies, ihur as & gratully for proparly parfarming the job o LuiglRuao
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PWIA _

| 2| Building Hotes 1o appear on the Certificate of Occupancy

EXHIBIT 2: 2017000441503
EXHIBIT 4: 2017000441504
EXHIBIT 5: 2017000441505
ZLDA: 201700044 1506

ACCESSORY USES RESTRICTED TO RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANTS OF THE BUILDING AND THEIR GUESTS FOR WHOM NO ADMISSION OR MEMEBERSHIP

FEES MAY BE CHARGED (SUBCELLAR & 16TH FLOOR).

\
@
gw
o [a) 4
F oF 538
T e aPs
E3F Srz
e B @
y 23 Is50
2 o W3
| 3] Appitos: jants and Signatures Rmm-m ]
Faisification of sy is n misd and 5 p by & fine or In g, or both, % 1s unkawiul tn give 1o 8 oty emiployee, OF e PrR) o
madymlaynham -vybmﬂ.mmmyorm muumhmmmmm«hm v
K—uu% punisheble by knprisotment or fine or botit. | hersby stade all the above information 7 complets end camrect © the Lugi . ERED
begt of my P st )
e S 2 R g e A U8 T g T IR PR e = ( \ ?\ \ o=
|;_ m“““’l"' T e Wﬁ Lo N L N S St en fans ] cmm— ~M.__.48/}§[
A « 1
Ta oo
\ ‘@o"\_‘»' &

P.E./RA Seal {apply scal, then sign and dale over soal}
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T mgnmg 1l

Borough Mankettan Bock 1010 w7503 min 1928723 Job No. 120011182

DETERMINATION (Fo be compiated by » Buiidings Departrent offictal) e

Requast hes bees: T Avproved 1 Deeo []  Approved whh conditions -
Follow-up sppainBnent requined? _D Yo E No o
Primary Zoning Resolution or Code Secon(sy ZR 12-10

Other dary Zosing R ion or Code Section(s): ZR 34-42 & ZR 34-422

Commants;

This CCD1 Response Fomm Kereby supprsedes the CCD1 previcusly issued on March 12, 2010.

Requaest for a.detsrmination o inclige the Mizonts! brenches ofthe plumbing lines and thelr raspective chases in
calculating zoning mechsnical dediuctions,.undet ZR 12-10, is hofeby approved based on deawings submilitéd nos.
2-1, 2«40, Z-11 and 2-12, dated Febaaary 16; 2010.

—_—_—

CoN\&hLm 962

Name of Authortrd Reviewss {gissss pint): Raymond Plumey, FAIA
Title {pieass pring: Deputy Borough Commisgloner
YO p—— lﬁ"- Oeie: 04-82.10 Tume: 4:30 PM

<

IaSUBIS: WIS Jniatuse, e, wr feive O $40h DOJe OF 90 segulel forse: and SACh this form .
u&m“imm m-lhn-u-n manth of Bsuance.

[. &% eI

Challenge
Denie

Date: 11/29/2028




110463418 ¥
m ZRD1: Zoning Resolution Qé Z/

Determination Form @ Jemmegtans, @
Must be typewiiten,

l 1[Loca!lonmformation Requirsd for 8if req on flad sppiicali 05137 - obj -01,07'
House No(s) 143 Street Name WEST §7TH STREET
Boough MANHATTAN glock 1010 Lot 7503 8iN1023723  cB Mo, 105

L—[Apphunt" formation Reqlind for eil requests on. flad app J
Last Nifa Damdsoh : First Name James Miadly Initial
Business Nima SLCE Archifects Business Telephone 212-879-8400
Business Address 841 Broadway, Tih Floor Busigiess Fax
Ciy New York . State NY Zip 10003 Mobila Talephona
E-Mall Licanse Number 014019

Licgrsa Type []P.E.  [JRA. 0OB PENS ID ¥ (if pvsilsbla}

[ s]mmm Infogmation Required if different from Applicent in saction 2 ar 03 Agplicant, ]
Releionship lo the property: E Fliing Representative [ ] Attomey [Jotner:
Last Name Silberman Firal Nama Nathan Middie tnitiat B,
gusiness Nama Corstruction Consulting Asseciates, inc. Busitsss Telaphone 212-385-1816
Business Agdress 100 CHURGCH STREET, SUITE #1625 Busitess Fax 212-3685-1911
city New York Stala NY Zp 10007 Mobile Telsphone
E-Mail Licansa/Regisiration £ (if P.EJRA /Atiomey)
DOR PENS (D £ {f yvallable)

| 4| Naturo of Requast Rejuisdtsire Only One:rdsjuPRt miay bb eutTAS par. ko, B

[ Hum!omvmwmmmm Rﬂwmmammwm.wma. use CCOT forn)
(] wed to: X! Boraiigh Commissioner's Otfice [0 Technical Affpirs

Job essodated-with this requast? B Yos (provite jobsidocmaxaminer name balow) O we
Job Numtier: 120011182 o t Number:4d iner$. Flayden
Has this requesi been previously denles? D Yes (aftach all denied reg formy's} and attach s} B4 no

incicate Wial number of pages submitisd with this req jud) : (i h may ndt be largerthen 11" x 17°).
Indicata relevant Zoning R 12-10ZR., 34-4ZZR 34422 ZR.

Indicate-ail Bullsings Department pHiciats thatyou have previously reviswod this 1ssuo with (if anyj:
[ Borough Commissioner [J CGode &.Zoning Spacinlist [ Genam) Counsers Office
£ Depuly Borough Gommissioner [J Criet PlamExamsr ower: High Riss Exam

4 ADMINISTRATIVE USE ONLY

Astesunce : O, 55 |, Appaintment dala:

Appolaument Scheduled With: )

Comments: § 3 e
o ;
e

Revewed 52| HMWM\ RA o 03,\ S ST
REVSEWED BY F:QQF-‘!‘- ‘

Scott D, Pavan, RA
Borough Commissioner 6m9

Challenge
Denie

L Date: 13/29/2018




ZRD1 PAGE 2
| 8] Description of Request (acctionsi space is avasoie on page 3)

Nots: Bulldings Départment oficisis willl only intecpret or claitfy the Zoning Resolution, Any request for variations of
the Zoning Resolution must b fllvd with the Board of Standsrds and N)pilll (BSA) or the Department of City Pianning
(DCP).

Pieasa Remizs ¢il atta submitied with this form. If request is based on » plan sxaminer objection. !wclnlha
appliﬂbluobpdhnlﬂ(mcw »n K»mmhm

Respecifully requast detammination that objection #1 and #7 io PAA deted 1/12/10 which states:

{1) SF Deductions - typicaf fioors. The square.focisge taken for plumbing chases is excessive.
Deductions have been taken where there appsars 10 be no plumbing or ductwork. Correct
zoning calculations.

1{7] The machanicai deductions submifted on 2/5/10 sre slill excessive, There are deductions
taken in areas whers thara doas not appear to be mechanical equipment/plumbing to support
the deductions. Revise the mechanics! deductions. Beductions can only be Leken where there
is siab penetration. There are NO deductions for ansas where plumbing/mechanical ductwork is
running horizontally!

The mechanical deductions taken for plumbing vertical & horizonts! chase are in compliance with the defiaition and
intent of exclusion from floor area as per Sec. 12-10 ZR. for the fallowing teasons:

1. Subject applicstion is for the conatruction of & High Rizse Luury Transient Hotel and Residentiat Condorninium above,
requiring larger diarneter piping 1o mp‘mj Bongrthe water and waste demands requiring thicker pipe shafts.

2. Tne hotplroom arrangements tequire multipie pipe shelts hecause sech unit has a full bath and in some units

mutiple hatliroms, thus incroasing the typical peroent of sha deductions. AddRienalty the non typical kuxurious hots!
bathrooms often-will have.a stiowerin addition t0 @ bathtub thus requinng adoltioral Burizonal and vertical pipe shafts.
in many cases the showers gra outfitted with shower heads W more than one wall of the shower requiring even mare
horizontsl and vertice! pipe runs/shafts.

3. The design of the residential condominium Inckide many very large units with mukipie bedrooms, many having their
own bathroom, thus increasing the aumber of shafts and the percentage of plumbing and mechanical shatt deductions.

4. Many of the residential master bathrooms will have 8 shower in eddition io the bathtub; these showers wiil have
shower heads in more thah one of the shower encivsure walls requiring adgional horizontal and verticat shafts.

5. The residential kilchen designs call for fbdures on more than one or two walls to sccommodste luxuricus amenities
i.e. mora than one dishwasher, ice maching, separete cook tops and ovens, muliple sinks, etc. Thus the nesd for more
than the typical number of wet horizoatal or vertical.shafts,

6. It |18 proposed to use vertical heat pumps 1o hest and cool the residential units and that fresh alr is supplied to both the
hote!l and residential units, Jurther increasing the percentage of mechanica! (shef) deductions.

7. It is important to note that spacial and cORstiuction cost aconomy has boen saesificed |.e. faw back to back bathreoms
or kitchens, lo creats luxurious layouts, all resulting in machanical deductions st a higher range.

m.—l:‘*w b)é;‘ instion »it be issund nmtmm'.
Aummsnéngguseonx” s

Challenge
Denie

Dota: 19/3g/2028




ZRD1 . — s
| & mu@kwhm mﬁhﬂmm«mummw ) ’ﬂa]

e r——

s

Note: Bulidings Department Détermination wilt be issued.on the ZRD1 Response Form

[ 7]statemonts ana Signature Required for au raquests 1l
{ hevedy sliale thal ab of the above U ' ..wmnnd p tulhcbaslm
my knowiedge, mmotwm and 18 pur -
bylm«hmmngmmimwmutvmblmycmpwu m!w’a % : >
Gwmphmwuwuwmmmmworomw sithar as a gratunty (o7 S o v 24
w the Job o In exchange for special \iolation is v =3, 'F ZrrO
M;hibilbvlmpﬁmmmﬁm or both. C r

PE./RA Ses! (a0 e 3ign 8nd dsle over seal -
net fequitechior A'tummm unfiled apphcations)

. REV!EWED BY
Scott D, Pavan, RA
Borough Commissioner 608

Challenge
Dente

Date: 11/1g/2¢18




